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Port of Brownsville Infrastructure 

The District owns and operates the following General Cargo and Liquid Cargo docks:  
 

Dock Number Type of Cargo/Storage Vessels Accommodated Location 

Dock No. 1 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels North Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 2 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels North Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 3 General Cargo/Open Storage Light Draft Vessels West Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 4  General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels North Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 7 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels North Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 8 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels North Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 10 General Cargo/Open Storage Light Draft Vessels South Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 11 General Cargo/Open Storage Light Draft Vessels South Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 12 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels South Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 13 General Cargo/Covered Storage Light Draft Vessels South Side-Turning Basin 

Dock No. 15 General Cargo/Covered Storage Deep Draft Vessels South Side-TB Approach 

Dock No. 16 General Cargo/Covered Storage Deep Draft Vessels South Side-TB Approach 

Oil Docks 1,2&3 Liquid Cargos Mixed Draft Vessels North Side-TB Approach 

Oil Dock 5 

Oil Dock 6 

Liquid Cargos 

Liquid Cargos 

Deep Draft Vessels 

Deep Draft Vessels 

North Side-TB Approach 

North Side-TB Approach 

Bulk Cargo Dock Elevated Cargos/Bulk Cargos Mixed Draft Vessels South Side-TB Approach 

Liquid Cargo Dock Liquid Cargos Mixed Draft Vessels South Side-TB Approach 

Small Craft Pier Not for Cargo Small Crafts West Side-Turning Basin 

Small Craft Harbor Fishing Harbor Small Crafts North Side-4 miles East  

Open Storage Areas General Cargo-Off-Dock Storage  Various Locations 

 
Additional information regarding the facilities at the Port of Brownsville may be found in Table 17. 

Industrial Development 
The objective of  the Real Estate Services Department  is  to use  the District’s available  land  in  the best manner 
possible, to attract industries that create jobs for the area and tonnage for the Port, and to earn income to pay 
interest and principal on regular revenue bonds used to improve all Port facilities.  The District had about 14,000 
acres under lease or lease options which generated over $10,404,294 in revenue for fiscal year 2019. 
 
Over the last few years, the District has become a major location for companies applying for U.S. Department of 
Energy  Permits  to  construct  Natural  Gas  Liquefaction  Plants.  The  Port  had  land  lease  options  with  three 
companies for about 2,340 acres resulting in total revenues of $3.5 million for the fiscal year 2019. 
 
District‐owned  land  is  valued  for  leasing  purposes  with  the  assistance  of  a  Real  Estate  Advisory  Committee.  
Changes in valuations are done on a port‐wide basis and not on an individual lease basis.  Lease rental rates for 
District‐owned  buildings  are  set  at  20%  of  the  valuation  on  an  annual  basis  for  five  years  with  title  to  the 
improvements transferred to the lessee after five years.    
 
 

(This space intentionally left blank) 
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The current table of land rental rates is as follows: 

Lease Rental Rates 
Site Description 7/1/2019 Rates 

TURNING BASIN LEASES 
    Waterfront Property 
    Highway Frontage 
    Port Entrance Sites 
    Street Frontage 
    Remote Sites  
    Grazing Leases 
    Tower Sites 
    Sign Sites 
    Fish Camps 
    Billboards 

 
$6,233 per acre/year 
$4,075 per acre/year 
$3,631 per acre/year 
$2,161 per acre/year 

Negotiated Rates 
$2.42/acre/year 

$18,131/site/year 
$108 - $214/site/year 

$534/camp/year 
Market Rate 

FISHING HARBOR LEASES 
    Water Front 
    Off-Water 
    Fishing Harbor Dock 
    Unimproved Bank Space 

 
$4,795 per acre/year 
$4,433 per acre/year 

$1.34 per linear ft./month 
$.81per front ft./month 

 
Additional  information regarding operating  leases may be  found  in Note 2.(F), and  information regarding  lease 
rates, lease revenues and principal leasing customers may be found in the Statistical Section – Tables 8 and 9.   
 
Lease terms of up to 50 years are permitted for ground lease rentals under Texas law.  Lease terms in excess of 50 
years  are  available  if  advertised  for  competitive  bidding.    The  District  offers  several  advantages  to  industries 
interested in locating in the Brownsville area.  Property taxes are charged against improvements on Port property 
and on the value of the leasehold to the tenant.  There are no city property taxes assessed against improvements 
on District land.  All modes of transportation are available to businesses that choose to locate at the Port: water 
transportation (both deep‐sea and through the Intracoastal Waterway System), rail, truck and pipeline.  Adding 
these  inducements  to  those  already  inherent  in  the  Brownsville  area  (a  solid  available  labor  force,  optimal 
climate,  proximity  to  the Mexican  labor  force  and markets,  dependable  utilities,  and  a  progressive  industrial 
development  commitment  by  the  area’s  local  governments)  makes  promoting  the  Port  of  Brownsville  to 
prospective tenants a successful endeavor. 
 

Overweight Permit Program 

The District has been granted authorization by the Texas Legislature, under the auspices of the Texas Department 
of Transportation (“TxDOT”),  to operate an Overweight Permit program.   This program has been  in place since 
1998,  and  provides  the  users  of  the  Port  of  Brownsville with  the  ability  to  carry  loads  that, while  they would 
comply with legal load limitations in Mexico, are in excess of legal load limitations in Texas.  The permit fee of $30 
allows the truck to be loaded to a total gross weight of approximately 119,000 pounds and to travel between the 
Port of Brownsville and the Mexican border crossing along a specified route, the “corridor.”  A percentage of the 
sale of overweight permits are remitted to TxDOT and are dedicated to the maintenance of the corridor.  For the 
fiscal  year 2019, of  the $30 permit  fee,  TxDOT  receives 85% or $25.50,  a  total  of  $1,040,120  from  the 40,789 
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Long Term Financial Planning 
 
The following is a schedule of the District’s five‐year projected capital outlays. These projects are expected to be 
funded by federal and state grants, private sector contributions, District capital funds and new District debt. The 
District  is  pursuing  contributions  from  the  public‐private  partnership  (P3)  program  to  fund  the  estimated 
$301,500,000  construction  of  the  BIH  channel  deepening  project.    The  South  Port  Connector  Road  Project, 
another  infrastructure  investment  of  the District,  in  collaboration with  the  Cameron County  Regional Mobility 
Authority  (CCRMA),  Cameron  County  and  Texas  Department  of  Transportation  (TxDOT)  was  awarded  $24.9 
million in Rider 45 and Category 7 &10 federal and state funds to commence its construction in 2020. 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Major Initiatives and Accomplishments 

 
Liquid  Cargo  Dock  No.  6  Construction,  Liquid  Cargo  Dock  No.  3  Fender  System  Replacement  and  Facility 

Enhancements and Maintenance Dredging 

On February 9, 2016, the District sold bonds with a par amount of $27,580,000 and a net premium of $1,901,070 
with net funds of $28,000,000 after issuance costs, underwriters discount, insurance and required reserve funds 
to  provide  for  most  of  the  funding  necessary  for  the  construction  of  Liquid  Cargo  Dock  No.  6,  maintenance 
dredging, reconstruction of Liquid Cargo Dock No. 3 and reconstruction and expansion of its Administrative Office 
Complex. The completed liquid cargo dock enhancements and new Dock No.6 pipe bridges will allow the Port to 
handle  larger  vessels which  is  critical  as Port  tenants  are  rapidly  increasing  their  liquid  cargo handling  storage 
capacity. The Port will also be able to accommodate new and expanded liquid cargo terminal operations.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Total

Channel Deepening -$                      30,750,000$     120,000,000$   120,000,000$   30,750,000$     301,500,000$     
Patio Expansion 1,500,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         5,500,000           
Road Improvements 2,750,000         2,000,000         2,000,000         -                        -                        6,750,000           
Sewer System Improvements 1,500,000         3,000,000         1,500,000         -                        -                        6,000,000           
Water System Improvements 1,000,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         -                        4,000,000           
(2) Mobile Cranes 3,900,000         -                        -                       -                        -                        3,900,000           
Oil Dock Cranes & Support Enhancements 1,235,000         -                        -                       -                        -                        1,235,000           
Levee Improvements -                        2,500,000         1,000,000         -                        -                        3,500,000           
South Port Connector 8,600,000         17,000,000       -                       -                        -                        25,600,000         
Total 20,485,000$     57,250,000$     126,500,000$   122,000,000$   31,750,000$     357,985,000$     

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRICT











Brownsville Navigation District Organizational Chart
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
As  management  of  the  Brownsville  Navigation  District  of  Cameron  County,  Texas,  we  offer  readers  of  the 
District’s financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the 
fiscal  year  ended December  31,  2019.  The MD&A  should be  read  in  conjunction with  the  letter of  transmittal 
found  in  the  introductory section of  this  report and the District’s  financial statements and related notes which 
follow this section. 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 The total net position of the District at December 31, 2019 was $193,204,284, increasing $14,084,694 or 
7.9% over the prior year. 
 

 District’s  net  operating  income  before  depreciation  increased  by  7.4%  over  the  prior  year,  totaling 
$12,721,298 for 2019 and decreasing to $6,362,195 after a depreciation charge of $6,359,103. 
 

 District 2019 operating revenues totaled $25,436,507, an increase of $1,226,740, or 5.1%, from the 2018 
operating revenues of $24,209,767. The Port recorded total waterborne cargo of 6,579,399 metric tons 
for 2019.  
 

 Operating expenses for 2019 of $12,715,209, before depreciation, increased $354,469 or 2.9% over 2018 
operating expenses before depreciation of $12,360,740. 

 
 District operating revenue is comprised of Vessel and Cargo Services, Lease Rentals at the Turning Basin 

and  Fishing  Harbor,  Other  Lease  Rentals  and  Other  Operating  Revenues.  Vessel  and  Cargo  Services 
revenues of  $10,827,761 for 2019 decreased $1,332,885 from $12,160,646 in 2018, a decrease of 11.0%. 

 
 Lease  rentals  at  the  Turning  Basin  and  Fishing Harbor  totaled $10,404,294,  an  increase of    $2,211,713 

from  the  prior  year  amount  of  $8,192,581.  Other  Lease  Rentals  totaled  $2,622,935,  an  increase  of 
$207,956  from  the  prior  year  amount  of  $2,414,979,  resulting  in  a  2019  total  lease  revenue  of 
$13,027,229, an increase of $2,419,669 from 2018 total lease revenue of $10,607,560. The increase over 
prior year rentals was primarily attributed to the three natural gas liquefaction plants entering option fees 
at 100% of lease rental rates beginning about the last 2 months of the fiscal year 2019 and onward. 

 
 Non‐operating  income  for  2019  totaled  $2,645,502,  an  increase  of  $138,428  from 2018  non‐operating 

income of $2,507,074. For 2019, the District received $3,018,175 in property tax, net of tax collection and 
discount expenses. The District also received $85,193 in penalties and interest for a combined 2019 tax, 
including penalty and interest, total of $3,103,368 which is an increase of $179,278 from 2018 combined 
totals of $2,924,090.  Year 2019 is the twenty‐sixth consecutive year the District has not raised its adopted 
tax rate. 

 
 

OVERVIEW OF THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The financial report is prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAP) as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 
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BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRICT OF CAMERON COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

SCHEDULE OF ANNUAL MONEY‐WEIGHTED RATE OF RETURN1 
 

Fiscal Year  Annual Money Weighted
Ending December, Net Rate of Return

2019 14.20%
2018 ‐5.99%
2017 17.04%
2016 3.90%
2015 ‐0.50%
2014 2.80%
2013 17.10%
2012 9.90%  

 
Notes to Schedule: 

1  This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, recalculations of prior 
years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with the current GASB standards, they should not 
be reported. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 

 
 





















Table 1

12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
Enterprise Fund
Net Investment in Capital Assets 85,432,090$ 87,750,239$ 81,820,846$ 104,822,625$ 113,617,071$ 131,432,039$ 129,439,065$ 134,087,674$ 139,686,649$ 158,475,706$
Restricted Net Position for:
- Revenue Bond Debt Retirement and Contingency 3,143,836 3,187,128 3,295,001 3,477,755 3,362,698 3,333,159 7,852,103 5,482,713 5,194,254 5,293,227
- General Obligation Bond Debt Service 3,722,999 3,700,291 3,818,754 3,755,986 3,750,580 3,777,243 3,565,749 2,106,020 1,362,484 1,376,094

Unrestricted Net Position 5,406,303 7,394,664 19,177,471 8,260,167 20,614,818 15,068,760 18,753,841 27,708,357 32,876,203 28,059,257
Total Enterprise Fund Net Position 97,705,228$ 102,032,322$ 108,112,072$ 120,316,533$ 141,345,168$ 153,611,200$ 159,610,758$ 169,384,764$ 179,119,590$ 193,204,284$

Fiscal Year Ended

Brownsville Navigation District of Cameron County, Texas
Net Position by Component

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

(Unaudited)
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Table 2

12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2015 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019
Operating Revenues

Vessel and cargo services 4,828,184$ 6,360,066$ 7,745,023$ 6,372,998$ 7,373,004$ 9,704,726$ 9,058,547$ 10,728,929$ 12,160,646$ 10,827,761
Lease rentals

Port system 4,103,159 4,213,406 4,836,398 5,412,480 5,701,527 7,536,336 7,500,955 8,275,833 8,192,581 10,404,294
Other lease rentals 820,971 841,718 1,276,720 958,784 2,284,910 1,243,951 1,533,842 3,411,887 2,414,979 2,622,935

Other operating revenue 1,278,500 1,555,847 1,395,437 1,210,129 1,176,859 1,234,249 1,502,170 1,245,984 1,441,561 1,581,517
          Total Operating Revenues 11,030,814 12,971,037 15,253,578 13,954,391 16,536,299 19,719,262 19,595,514 23,662,633 24,209,767 25,436,507

Operating Expenses, Other Than Depreciation 8,455,421 8,435,659 8,634,582 8,462,386 9,533,067 9,969,657 11,145,456 12,376,807 12,360,740 12,715,20
& Amortization

Income from Operations Before Depreciation 2,575,393 4,535,378 6,618,996 5,492,005 7,003,232 9,749,605 8,450,058 11,285,826 11,849,027           12,721,
& Amortization
Amortization 1,110,000 1,110,000 1,110,000 - - - - - - 
Depreciation 2,281,499 2,483,457 2,390,320 2,650,096 3,604,738 3,982,459 5,193,028 5,474,008 5,489,601 6,359,10

Operating Income (Loss) (816,106) 941,921 3,118,676 2,841,909 3,398,494 5,767,146 3,257,030 5,811,818 6,359,426 6,362,195

Non-Operating Income (Expense)

293,597 259,307 157,655 185,252 146,645 133,080 192,575 420,106 894,582 805,316

Interest income on notes and direct financing leases 202,982 172,526 179,741 167,353 151,145 146,625 129,165 108,623 87,030 64,329 
Grant revenue 1,834,512 102,465 417,180 7,157,780 4,905,649 7,120,668 374,201 148,302 18,602
Gain (Loss) on disposal of assets (20,000) (23,750) 93,306 - (39,946) - - - 26,000 6,000 
Property Tax - net of discounts, bad debt and collection expenses

Penalties and Interest 129,549 125,130 132,695 129,320 138,100 127,430 107,227 101,673 96,330 85,193 
Maintenance and Operations 501,344 560,380 547,750 551,095 569,975 574,011 455,446 475,770 1,933,141 3,050,647
General Obligation Debt Service 2,493,698 2,545,783 2,509,006 2,531,127 2,452,305 2,467,569 2,522,306 2,371,149 894,619 (32,472)

Interest expense (1,450,407) (1,248,819) (932,669) (1,081,611) (867,551) (684,604) (580,386) (604,983) (1,546,417) (1,448,441)
Bond costs & amort. of premiums & prepaid bond ins. (63,341) (63,341) (52,535) (130,726) 687 5,456 (478,841) 67,458 66,389 66,389 
Bond service fees (7,000) (7,300) (5,000) (5,900) (4,150) (5,150) (4,400) (4,650) (4,650) (4,450) 
Other non-operating income 291,886 9,751 32,155 27,171 34,050 23,355 25,234 24,343 41,448 52,991

          Total Non-Operating Income 4,206,820 2,432,132 3,079,284 9,530,860 7,486,909 9,908,439 2,742,527 3,107,791 2,507,074 5,313,040
3,390,714 3,374,053 6,197,960 12,372,769 10,885,403 15,675,585 5,999,557 8,919,609 8,866,500 11,675,235

Capital contributions - - - - - - - 379,041 1,225,404 , ,
Special Item - contribution of net assets - - - - 9,787,478 - - - - - 
Special Item - franchise revenue - - - - 425,431 9,342 - - - -

Increase in net position 3,390,714 3,374,053 6,197,960 12,372,769 21,098,312 15,684,927 5,999,557 9,298,650 10,091,904 14,084,694

Net position at beginning of year 94,174,514 97,705,228 102,032,322 108,112,072 120,316,533 141,345,167 153,611,201 159,610,758 179,119,590
Prior period adjustments - 953,041 (118,210) (168,308) (69,678) (3,418,893) - 475,356

169,384,764
- 

Net position at beginning of year - as restated 94,174,514 98,658,269 101,914,112 107,943,764 120,246,855 137,926,274 153,611,201 160,086,114 169,027,686 179,119,590

Net position at end of year 97,565,228$ 102,032,322$ 108,112,072$ 120,316,533$ 141,345,167$ 153,611,201$ 159,610,758$ 169,384,764$ 179,119,590$ 193,204,284$

Interest income on deposits and investments

Income Before Contributions and Special Items 

Brownsville Navigation District of Cameron County, Texas
Changes in Net Position

Last Ten Fiscal Years
(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

(Unaudited)

Fiscal Year Ended

$$     

 -







Assessed Value Taxable Value M&O Rate G.O. Rate Total Rate M&O Levy G.O, Levy Total Levy Amount
Percentage of 

Levy Amount
Percentage of 

Levy

2010 7,645,015,630$ 6,755,307,381$ 0.008628$ 0.039200$ 0.047828$ 583,941$ 2,653,047$ 3,236,988$ 3,030,740$ 93.63% 188,110 3,218,850$ 99.44%
2011 7,819,215,942 7,283,310,136 0.008430 0.038400 0.046830 580,593 2,644,694 3,225,287 3,035,813 94.13% 171,251 3,207,064 99.43%
2012 8,020,807,724 7,119,854,819 0.008100 0.037100 0.045200 576,697 2,641,479 3,218,177 2,299,853 71.46% 897,589 3,197,442 99.36%
2013 8,314,802,420 7,368,557,604 0.008100 0.034900 0.043000 576,855 2,571,636 3,148,492 2,251,662 71.52% 875,162 3,126,825 99.31%
2014 8,533,232,826 7,539,555,606 0.007900 0.034100 0.042000 595,625 2,570,990 3,166,615 2,293,099 72.41% 851,074 3,144,173 99.29%
2015 8,642,364,710 7,644,482,406 0.006256 0.034411 0.040667 478,239 2,630,542 3,108,781 2,254,659 72.53% 825,141 3,079,800 99.07%
2016 9,313,207,153 8,252,793,196 0.006524 0.029396 0.035920 538,336 2,426,070 2,964,406 2,080,573 70.19% 853,204 2,933,777 98.97%
2017 9,273,577,046 8,237,094,816 0.024885 0.011035 0.035920 2,049,834 908,933 2,958,767 2,112,865 71.41% 799,805 2,912,670 98.44%
2018 9,954,458,488 8,795,447,856 0.035920 - 0.035920 3,159,328 - 3,159,328 2,317,517 73.35% 743,634 3,061,151 96.89%
2019 10,699,182,488 9,459,485,076 0.024788 0.011132 0.035920 2,344,820 1,053,031 3,397,851 2,495,428 73.44% - 2,495,428 73.44%

- Note: Tax rates are per $100 of Taxable Value

Tax 
Year

Assessed Valuation Adopted Tax Rates Assessed Levy
Collected in the First Year       

of the Levy

Brownsville Navigation District of Cameron County, Texas
 Ad Valorem Property Taxes

Last Ten Tax Years
(Unaudited)

Collections in 
Subsequent 

Years

Total Collections To Date

 $-

 $0.010000

 $0.020000

 $0.030000

 $0.040000

 $0.050000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Total Tax Rate
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Total Taxable Valuation

8

$



Source - Cameron County, Texas CAFR

*Due to mergers, closing of plants and diversification of companies, the current top ten taxpayers were not always listed in the top ten and therefore the data was not available in prior years.

8



8



Charges for vessel and cargo services are specified in the current edition of the Tariff:  Rates, Rules and Regulations Governing the Brownsville Ship Channel and the Public Wharves, Piers, Docks and Equipment.
Selected information regarding rates for vessel and cargo services are presented here, complete information is contained in the Tariff, which is published by the Port of Brownsville.

Summary information on vessel and cargo traffic is presented in these tables, complete information on vessel and cargo traffic may be found in the Cargo Statistics that are published by the Port of Brownsville.
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An increase to the Table of Lease Rental Rates was adopted by the Board in December, 2010.  New leases had been negotiated at the 2010 lease rates beginning in 2008, and the new lease rates began to be implemented for 
current lessees at December 1, 2010 on July 1, 2011, with a 5-year phase-in.

Summary information on lease rental rates is presented in these tables, complete information on lease rental rates at the Port of Brownsville may be found in the Leasing Policies that are published by the Port of Brownsville.
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1  Data from the Cameron County 2019 CAFR
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This table sets forth the annual debt sevice requirements on the District's Revenue Bonds as of 
December 31, 2019, excluding bonds that have been refunded and defeased.
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(a) Gross Domestic Product percent changed on 2009 dollars.  Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
(b) Annual average unemployment rate per year. Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics
(c)

(d) Annual average total U.S. rig count.  Source: Baker Hughes rig count data
(e) Cushing, OK WTI annual spot price. Source: Energy Information Administration (EIA)

Billions of dollars. Source: Customs data from Department of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau 
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Source: Cameron County, Texas  CAFR
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Source:  Brownsville Navigation District Real Estate Services Department

Source:  Cameron County, Texas CAFR
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Source:  Port of Brownsville Directory 
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Source - Cargo Statistics Report published by the Port of Brownsville

9



Source - Cargo Statistics Report published by the Port of Brownsville
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Source - Cargo Statistic Report published by the Port of Brownsville



Source - Brownsville Navigation District Human Resources Department
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BROWNSVILLE NAVIGATION DISTRICT
1000 FOUST ROAD

PH: 956.831.4592 / FAX: 956.831.5006

www.portofbrownsville.com




